



## Government Polytechnic, Mumbai

49, Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra [E], Mumbai 400 051  
Phone : 022-26474780/26474587/26474057, Fax: 022-26472552  
E-Mail : gpmumbai@gpmumbai.ac.in / Web : www.gpmumbai.ac.in

Out ward no: GPM/10.09/2017/ 100

July 14, 2017

### NOTICE

Ref: Rules of Condonation


Those students failed in one/two courses/heads may refer the condonation rule. And if they are eligible for condonation, may contact the exam cell immediately along with all their previous mark sheets.


  
Principal

### GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC, MUMBAI

[Amendment-2017/B]

Rule No.	Existing Rules	Revised Rule
<b>Amendment 2015/A</b>	Marks will be condoned up to not more than 05 marks in aggregate for students only to complete diploma for not more than two heads, theory and/or practical including oral covering not more than two subjects. This condonation will be given to the student only if he/she has secured 60% in diploma award courses. The total number of marks secured by such candidate will remain unaltered and CON will be shown against his/her result in Final Mark sheet. CON will not be mentioned in the diploma certificate. However if a student does not wish to avail the benefits of condonation, he/she shall have to obtain written permission from the Principal, prior to examination only. Any such request after the commencement of examination shall not be considered.	<b>CONDONATION:-</b> Marks will be condoned up to not more than 05 marks in aggregate for students only to complete diploma for not more than two heads, theory and/or practical including oral covering not more than two subjects. This condonation will be given to the student only if he/she has secured 60% in diploma award courses. The total number of marks secured by such candidate will remain unaltered and CON will be shown against his/her result in Final Mark sheet. CON will not be mentioned in the diploma certificate. However if a student does not wish to avail the benefits of condonation, he/she shall have to obtain written permission from the Principal, prior to examination only. Any such request after the commencement of examination shall not be considered.  <b>OR</b> A Candidate who fails to pass an examination by not more than 10 marks in aggregate in not more than two heads, theory and /or practical including oral covering not more than two subjects, such deficiency in marks, would be condoned provided the candidate has secured at least 50% marks in aggregate and has not availed of exemption mentioned in <b>AR-7</b> A candidate whose failure is thus condoned would be eligible for award of class on par with other successful candidates. The total number of marks secured by such candidates would however remain unaltered and "CON" (meaning Condonation) would be shown against his result in the certificate of marks. However, "CON" will not be mentioned in the Diploma Certificate. However, if any candidate does not wish to avail the benefit of Condonation, he/she shall have to obtain written permission from principal, applying prior to examination only. Any such request after the commencement of examination shall not be considered.

  
Dr. R. A. Patil  
(HOD IF)

  
Mr. D.H. Kamble  
(HOD ME)

  
Principal  
(Government Polytechnic, Mumbai)